the issued capital of the Company) received from valid acceptances of the Offer, the Concert Group
was interested in an aggregate of 5,670,230,961 Shares (representing approximately 71.50% of the
entire issued capital of the Company) upon the close of the Offer.

Save for the Share Transfer and the valid acceptances in respect of a total of 1,435,124 Shares as
referred to above, the Concert Group had no other dealings in the Shares or any convertible securities,
warrants, options and derivatives of the Company and has not acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares,
rights over Shares or voting rights of the Company during the Offer period.

As at the date of this joint announcement, no relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the
Takeovers Code) of the Company had been borrowed or lent by the Concert Group, save for any
borrowed Shares which have been either on-lent or sold.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the
commencement of the Offer; and (ii) immediately upon the close of the Offer:

Immediately
before the commencement

of the Offer
Immediately upon

the close of the Offer
No. of Shares

(thousand) %
No. of Shares

(thousand) %

The Concert Group 5,668,796 71.48 5,670,231 71.50
Other public shareholders 2,261,371 28.52 2,259,936 28.50

Total 7,930,167 100.00 7,930,167 100.00

PUBLIC FLOAT OF THE SHARES

Upon the close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement, there were 2,259,935,723
Shares, representing approximately 28.50% of the issued share capital of the Company, held by the
public Shareholders. Therefore, the minimum public float requirement of 25% under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of
the Listing Rules is satisfied.

– 3 –

CHANGES TO BOARD COMPOSITION OF THE COMPANY

As announced in the joint announcement dated 13 December 2010, the resignation of the executive
Directors, namely, Mr. Lau and Mr. Yeung, and the non-executive Director, namely, Mr. Tam Norman
Hok Cheong, will become effective from 4 January 2011, being the date after the close of the Offer.

By order of the board of directors of
Frontier Global Group Limited

Wang Jianqing
Director

By order of the Board
Ngai Lik Industrial Holdings Limited

Wang Jianqing
Director

Hong Kong, 3 January 2011

As at the date of this joint announcement, there are three directors of the Offeror namely Mr. Wang Jianqing, Mr. Gao